the interest rate paid by the Company to finance the working capital. See notes 9 and 10 for the effective
interest rates earned on leases written, and notes 13 and 14 for the effective interest rates on securitization
debt and lease financing.

Pawnee manages and mitigates this interest rate risk, as a condition of its borrowing facility, by entering
into interest rate swap agreements for a notional amount not less than 50% of the aggregate commitment.
The interest rate swap agreements provide for payment of a fixed rate and, in return, Pawnee receives
payment of the LIBOR-based floating rate. Pawnee’s bank has the option to terminate the swaps, typically
one year prior to the maturity date. See note 12 for more information relating to interest rate swaps.

The interest earned on litigation financing advances was not material during the period

Lease-Win leases financed through securitization were financed at fixed and floating rates. As at
September 30, 2011, approximately $141,000, out of Lease-Win’s $1.8 million securitized gross lease
receivables were funded on a floating rate basis (December 31, 2010 – $416,000 of $5.9 million).

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for a reasonable fluctuation in interest rates in the U.S.
market and the effect on the Company for the nine-months ended September 30, 2011:

+100 bps -100 bps

($ thousands)

Increase (decrease) in interest expense $118 $(118)
Increase (decrease) in net income and equity (92) 92

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate because significant operating cash
inflows are generated in the U.S. while dividends are paid to shareholders in Canadian dollars. For the nine-
months ended September 30, 2011 dividends totaled $5.0 million (2010 distributions – $3.2 million).

92

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian
dollars at the exchange rates in effect at each period-end date. Revenue and expenses denominated in

[…]

December 31, 2010. The following tables present reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the
consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 and
the consolidated statements of financial position and components of shareholders’ equity at January 1, and
September 30, 2010.

The Company performed an impairment test in accordance with IAS 36, Impairment of Assets, as at
January 1, 2010 and determined that no impairment had occurred.

Conversion to IFRS did not result in any material adjustments to the cash flows arising from the operating,
investing or financing activities of the Company that were previously reported under Canadian GAAP. The
conversion process did not identify any material errors in the application of Canadian GAAP.

101

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position
Canadian GAAP – IFRS Reconciliation at January 1, 2010

($ thousands)
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments Reference IFRS

Cash $ 7,585 $ 7,585
Accounts receivable 930 930
Inventories 7,222 7,222
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,414 1,414
Net investment in leases-pledged 13,258 b 13,258
Net investment in leases 78,237 6,019 b, c 84,256
Deferred tax assets 433 1,123 d 1,556
Property and equipment 809 809
Intangible assets 8,385 8,385
Goodwill 13,776 13,776

Total assets $118,791 $ 20,400 $139,191

Distributions payable $ 248 $ (248) e $ —
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 5,176 49 e, b 5,225
Vehicle financing 6,127 6,127
Interest rate swaps 1,683 1,683
Securitization debt — 12,387 b 12,387
Lease financing 37,269 37,269
Customer security deposits 9,784 9,784
Convertible debentures 3,465 (3,465) g —
Deferred taxes payable 12,920 2,772 b, c 15,692
Other liabilities — 40,389 e, f, g, h, i 40,389

Total liabilities 76,672 51,884 128,556

Fund units 73,621 (73,621) e, f, —
Contributed surplus 2,076 (2,076) h, i —
Conversion option 80 (80) g —
Retained earnings (deficit) (30,267) 40,902 a, b, c, d, e,

f, g, h, i
10,635

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,391) 3,391 a —

Total unitholders’ equity 42,119 (31,484) 10,635

Total liabilities and equity $118,791 $ 20,400 $139,191

Certain balances included in the above statement were adjusted subsequent to their inclusion in the March 31,
2011 interim consolidated financial statement as described in the table on page 117.

102

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position
Canadian GAAP – IFRS Reconciliation at September 30, 2010

($ thousands)
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments Reference IFRS

Cash $ 12,269 $ 12,269
Accounts receivable 929 929
Inventories 7,572 7,572
Prepaid expenses and other assets 8,111 8,111
Net investment in leases 81,969 5,332 b, c 87,301
Net investment in leases-pledged — 6,817 b 6,817
Deferred tax assets 433 379 d 812
Property and equipment 883 883
Intangible assets 7,780 7,780
Goodwill 13,596 13,596

Total assets $133,542 $ 12,528 $146,070

Distributions payable $ 431 $ (431) e $ —
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 4,492 332 b, e 4,824
Vehicle financing 6,213 6,213
Interest rate swaps 3,305 3,305
Securitization debt — 6,352 b 6,352
Lease financing 40,273 40,273
Customer security deposits 10,031 10,031
Deferred taxes payable 16,352 2,299 b, c 18,651
Other liabilities — 9,217 e, f, h, i 9,217

Total liabilities 81,097 17,769 98,866

Fund units 82,788 (41,751) e, f, 41,037
Contributed surplus 2,386 (2,386) h, i —
Retained earnings (deficit) (28,808) 35,568 a, b, c, d, e,

f, g, h, i
6,760

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,921) 3,328 a (593)

Total unitholders’ equity 52,445 (5,241) 47,204

Total liabilities and equity $133,542 $ 12,528 $146,070

103

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position
Canadian GAAP – IFRS Reconciliation at December 31, 2010

($ thousands)
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments Reference IFRS

Cash $ 12,863 $ 12,863
Accounts receivable 766 766
Inventories 6,754 6,754
Prepaid expenses and other assets 7,075 7,075
Net investment in leases-pledged — 5,543 b 5,543
Net investment in leases 81,938 4,244 b, c 86,182
Deferred tax assets 319 251 d 570
Property and equipment 829 829
Intangible assets 7,420 7,420
Goodwill 13,217 13,217

Total assets $131,181 $ 10,038 $141,219

Distributions payable $ 490 $ (490) e $ —
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 5,187 411 b, e 5,598
Vehicle financing 5,544 5,544
Interest rate swaps 2,464 2,464
Securitization loan — 5,076 b 5,076
Lease financing 38,671 38,671
Customer security deposits 9,884 9,884
Deferred taxes payable 16,450 1,875 b, c 18,325
Other liabilities — 11,349 f, h, i 11,349

Total liabilities 78,690 18,221 96,911

Fund units 83,006 (41,412) e, f, 41,594
Contributed surplus 2,564 (2,564) h, i —
Retained earnings (deficit) (27,994) 32,569 a, b, c, d, e,

f, g, h, i
4,575

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,085) 3,224 a (1,861)

Total unitholders’ equity 52,491 (8,183) 44,308

Total liabilities and equity $131,181 $ 10,038 $141,219

Certain balances included in the above statement were adjusted subsequent to their inclusion in the March 31,
2011 interim consolidated financial statement as described in the table on page 117.

104

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Canadian GAAP – IFRS Reconciliation for the year-ended December 31, 2010

($ thousands)
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments References IFRS

Direct financing income $ 24,987 $ 1,088 b,j $ 26,075
Interest expense (2,843) (525) b (3,368)

Net finance income 22,144 563 22,707
Ancillary lease and other fee income 4,277 — 4,277

26,421 563 26,984
Revenue – automotive operations 49,821 (450) b 49,371
Costs of sales – automotive operations (43,141) (43,141)

Total operating income 33,101 113 33,214
Provision for credit losses (3,875) (2,168) c, j (6,043)

Net operating income 29,226 (2,055) 27,171

Non-interest expenses
Personnel expenses 8,139 1,669 h, i 9,808
General and administrative expenses 6,832 118 6,950
Amortization – property and equipment 200 — 200
Amortization – intangible assets 610 — 610

15,781 1,787 17,568

Income before undernoted 13,445 (3,842) 9,603

Unrealized loss on interest rate swaps (895) — (895)
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange (118) 118 —
Fair value adjustments on held for trading liabilities — (4,523) e, f, g (4,523)
Distributions to unitholders — (1,294) e (1,294)

(1,013) (5,699) (6,712)

Income before taxes 12,432 (9,541) 2,891
Provision for income taxes (5,455) (86) b, c, d (5,541)

Net income (loss) $ 6,977 $(9,627) $ (2,650)
Unrealized loss on translation of self-sustaining foreign

operations (1,694) (167) (1,861)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 5,283 $(9,795) $ (4,511)

Certain balances included in the above statement were adjusted subsequent to their inclusion in the
March 31, 2011 interim consolidated financial statement as described in the table on page 117.

105

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Canadian GAAP – IFRS Reconciliation for the three-months ended September 30, 2010

($ thousands)
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments References IFRS

Direct financing income $ 6,359 $ 208 b,j $ 6,567
Interest expense (817) (111) b (928)

Net finance income 5,542 97 5,639
Ancillary lease and other fee income 1,075 — 1,075

6,617 97 6,714
Revenue – automotive operations 12,706 (152) b 12,554
Costs of sales – automotive operations (11,022) (11,022)

Total operating income 8,301 (55) 8,246
Provision for credit losses (187) (1,320) c,j (1,507)

Net operating income 8,114 (1,375) 6,739

Non-interest expenses
Personnel expenses 2,101 451 h, i 2,552
General and administrative expenses 1,601 76 1,677
Amortization – property and equipment 49 — 49
Amortization – intangible assets 136 — 136

3,887 527 4,414

Income before undernoted 4,227 (1,902) 2,325

Unrealized loss on interest rate swaps (558) — (558)
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange (77) 77 —
Fair value adjustments on held-for-trading liabilities — (1,330) f, g (1,330)

(635) (1,253) (1,888)

Income before taxes 3,592 (3,155) 437
Provision for income taxes (1,173) 286 b, c, d (887)

Net income (loss) $ 2,419 $(2,869) $ (450)
Unrealized loss on translation of self-sustaining foreign

operations (954) (128) (1,082)

Comprehensive loss $ 1,465 $(2,997) $ (1,532)

106

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Canadian GAAP – IFRS Reconciliation for the nine-months ended September 30, 2010

($ thousands)
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments References IFRS

Direct financing income $ 18,726 $ 915 b,j $ 19,641
Interest expense (2,106) (434) b (2,540)

Net finance income 16,620 481 17,101
Ancillary lease and other fee income 3,251 — 3,251

19,871 481 20,352
Revenue – automotive operations 36,862 (344) b 36,518
Costs of sales – automotive operations (32,035) (32,035)

Total operating income 24,698 137 24,835
Provision for credit losses (3,431) (1,262) c,j (4,693)

Net operating income 21,267 (1,125) 20,142

Non-interest expenses
Personnel expenses 5,935 928 h, i 6,863
General and administrative expenses 5,257 72 5,329
Amortization – property and equipment 145 — 145
Amortization – intangible assets 410 — 410

11,747 1,000 12,747

Income before undernoted 9,520 (2,125) 7,395

Unrealized loss on interest rate swaps (1,658) — (1,658)
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange (72) 72 —
Fair value adjustments on held-for-trading liabilities — (2,970) e, f, g (2,970)
Distributions to unitholders — (1,294) e (1,294)

(1,730) (4,192) (5,922)

Income before taxes 7,790 (6,317) 1,473
Provision for income taxes (3,091) (312) b, c, d (3,403)

Net income (loss) $ 4,699 $(6,629) $ (1,930)
Unrealized gain (loss) on translation of self-sustaining

foreign operations (530) (63) (593)

Comprehensive loss $ 4,169 $(6,692) $ (2,523)

107

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

The following is a summary of transition adjustments to the Company’s retained earnings from Canadian GAAP
to IFRS:

December 31,
2010

September 30,
2010

January 1,
2010

($ thousands)

Deficit – Canadian GAAP $(27,994) $(28,808) $(30,267)

Translation difference at January 1, 2010 a (3,391) (3,391) (3,391)
Securitization – reversal of gain accounting b 24 51 25
Prepaid commission on securitized leases b 61 87 184
Income tax expense – prepaid commissions b (17) (26) (55)

[…]

Units to be treated as equity. At the 2010 annual and special meeting of the Fund’s Unitholders approval was also
obtained to convert the Fund to a dividend paying corporation. The conversion took effect on January 1, 2011.

Since this approval was obtained on May 13, 2010, the Fund Units appear as debt in the comparative IFRS
statements of financial position presented prior to that date (namely as at January 1, 2010 and September 30,
2010). The Fund Units per IFRS are “financial assets and liabilities held for trading” and as such, are accounted
for at fair value with the change in fair value recognized in earnings.

When the Fund Units were reclassified to liabilities at the transition date to IFRS (January 1, 2010), they were
adjusted to their fair value. The best measure of the fair value of the Fund Units was the trading price on the

111

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Toronto Stock Exchange at the transition date to IFRS and at each quarter-end until the Fund Declaration was
changed in May 2010.

Number of
Fund Units Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS(000’s) ($000’s)

At December 31, 2009 – Canadian GAAP 6,762 $59,791 — $ 59,791
Fair value adjustment on conversion to IFRS booked to retained

earnings — — (31,323) (31,323)

At December 31, 2009 6,762 $59,791 $(31,323) $ 28,468
Fund Units issued on conversion of debentures
(Note 28(g)) 1,000 3,545 935 4,480
Fund Units issued on exercise of restricted units
(Note 28(h)) 5 10 11 21
Fair value adjustment — — 1,983 1,983

At March 31, 2010 7,767 $63,346 $(28,394) $ 34,952
Fair value adjustment (same unit price as 03/31/2010) — — — —

At May 13, 2010
(transferred to Equity Section from liabilities) 7,767 $63,346 $(28,394) $ 34,952
Units issued on exercise of restricted units 130 268 293 561
Units issued on exercise of options 33 83 57 140

Balance at June 30, 2010 7,930 $63,697 $(28,044) $ 35,653
Units issued under rights offering 1,321 5,125 — 5,125
Units issued on exercise of restricted units 20 41 41 82
Units issued on exercise of options 37 95 82 177

Balance at September 30, 2010 9,308 $68,958 $(27,921) $ 41,037
Units issued under rights offering — (4) — (4)
Units issued on exercise of restricted units 20 42 80 122
Units issued on exercise of options 72 180 259 439

Balance at December 31, 2010 9,400 $69,176 $(27,582) $ 41,594

Included in contributed surplus at December 31, 2009 was $1,776,000 relating to Fund Units acquired under
issuer bids where the book value of purchased Fund Units was greater than the purchase prices. If the Fund Units
had always been valued at fair value under IFRS, this amount would have been booked through the income
statement and therefore on transition to IFRS was moved from reserves (contributed surplus) to retained
earnings.

f. Presentation of Exchangeable Securities

As partial consideration for the acquisition of Pawnee in May 2006, 1,274,601 Class B shares and 203,936 Class
C shares of a Fund subsidiary (U.S. Acquisitionco) were issued (“Exchangeable Securities”). The Exchangeable

[…]

After conversion to a corporation on January 1, 2011, the Exchangeable securities remain exchangeable for
shares of Chesswood Group Limited (“CGL”) on a one-for-one basis, for no additional consideration, through a
series of steps. The Exchangeable Securities are entitled to receive the same dividends as CGL common shares.
The holders of the Exchangeable Securities still hold the Special Voting Shares of CGL and have the same voting
privileges as the common shareholders of CGL. Under IAS 27, the Exchangeable Securities must be shown as
non-controlling interest because they are equity in a subsidiary not attributable, directly or indirectly, to the
parent (even though they have no voting powers in the subsidiary only in the parent company). On conversion to
a corporation on January 1, 2011, the Exchangeable Securities were moved from liabilities to non-controlling
interest at the market price of CGL shares at December 31, 2010. The value of the non-controlling interest will
fluctuate each reporting period with their portion of the net income and dividends.

Number of
Class B & C US
Acquisition Co

Ltd. shares
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

(000’s) ($ thousands)

At December 31, 2009 – Canadian GAAP 1,479 $13,830 $13,830
Fair value adjustment on conversion to IFRS booked to

retained earnings — — (7,605) (7,605)

At December 31, 2009 1,479 $13,830 $(7,605) $ 6,225
Fair value adjustment — — 429 429

At March 31, 2010 1,479 $13,830 $(7,176) $ 6,654
Fair value adjustment — — (370) (370)

At June 30, 2010 1,479 $13,830 $(7,546) $ 6,284
Fair value adjustment — — 1,331 1,331

At September 30, 2010 1,479 $13,830 $(6,215) $ 7,615
Fair value adjustment — — 1,552 1,552

At December 31, 2010 (transferred to Non-controlling interest
in the Equity Section on January 1, 2011 on conversion to a
corporation) 1,479 $13,830 $(4,663) $ 9,167

113

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

g. Conversion option on convertible debentures

On August 10, 2008, the $3.5 million of convertible debentures were amended so as to provide for an extension
of the maturity date to January 31, 2011 and the terms of conversion were amended as well. The debentures were
changed to be convertible into Fund Units (at the holders’ option) at a conversion price of $3.50 per Fund Unit
(the conversion price was previously $15.58 per Fund Unit). The Fund had the option to convert the debentures

[…]

GAAP were recognized as an expense over the vesting period and credited to Contributed Surplus in
Unitholders’ Equity. Compensation cost was measured based on the market price of the Fund Units’ on the date
of the grant of the RSUs.

Under IFRS, because these RSUs were to be settled with Fund Units, which give the holder the right to put the
instrument (Fund Units) back to the issuer for cash, the RSUs are a liability in the 2010 comparative consolidated
financial statements measured at fair value at each reporting period. As the RSUs were settled by the issue of

114

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Fund Units, the trading price of the Fund Units on the Toronto Stock Exchange represents the best method for
valuing the RSUs. The non-cash mark-to-market adjustment flows through the income statement as
compensation expense. There is no tax impact because the non-cash mark-to-market adjustment is not tax
deductible.

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

($thousands)

At December 31, 2009 – Canadian GAAP $ 188 $ — $ 188
Fair value adjustment on conversion to IFRS (moved from contributed surplus to

other liabilities) booked to retained earnings — 196 196

At January 1, 2010 188 196 384
Compensation expense 90 136 226
Exercise of RSUs (10) (11) (21)

At March 31, 2010 268 321 589
Compensation expense 272 48 320
Exercise of RSUs (268) (293) (561)

At June 30, 2010 272 76 348
Compensation expense 219 86 305
Exercise of RSUs (41) (41) (82)

At September 30, 2010 450 121 571
Compensation expense 221 198 419
Exercise of RSUs (42) (80) (122)

At December 31, 2010 $ 629 $ 239 $ 868

On conversion to a corporation on January 1, 2011, the RSUs are now settled with Common Shares of the
Company and thus the share-based compensation “payable” is reclassified back to Equity as a reserve
(contributed surplus). For 2011, the remaining unrecognized non-cash compensation expense related to
non-vested RSUs will be recognized as compensation expense based on the share price at December 31, 2010
and will not be remeasured.

As of December 31, 2010, unrecognized non-cash compensation expense related to non-vested RSUs was
$341,170 (Canadian GAAP – $247,073), which is expected to be recognized over the next three and a half

[…]

Under IFRS, because these Unit Options in 2010 were to be settled with Fund Units, which gave the holder the
right to put the instrument (Fund Units) back to the issuer for cash, the Unit Options are a liability in the 2010

115

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

comparative consolidated financial statements measured at fair value at each reporting period using an option-
pricing model. The non-cash mark-to-market adjustment will flow through the income statement as
compensation expense. There is no tax impact to this change because the non-cash mark-to-market adjustment is
not tax deductible.

In addition, under Canadian GAAP, the Unit Options’ value was determined on the full grant and expensed
straight line over the vesting period. Under IFRS, each vesting allotment is valued and expensed separately.

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

($thousands)

At December 31, 2009 – Canadian GAAP $112 $ — $ 112
Fair value adjustment on conversion to IFRS booked to retained earnings –

forfeited options (22) (22)
Fair value adjustment on conversion to IFRS (moved from contributed surplus to

other liabilities) booked to retained earnings — 339 339

At January 1, 2010 112 317 429
Compensation expense 18 213 231

At March 31, 2010 130 530 660
Compensation expense 31 103 134
Exercise of options (15) (57) (72)

At June 30, 2010 146 576 722
Compensation expense 31 377 408
Exercise of options (17) (82) (99)

At September 30, 2010 160 871 1,031
Compensation expense 33 543 576
Exercise of options (34) (259) (293)

At December 31, 2010 $159 $1,155 $1,314

116

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

j. Direct finance lease income on impaired leases

Pawnee ceases to accrue direct finance lease income on leases after they become 94 days contractually past due
unless information indicates that an earlier cessation of income is warranted. IFRS requires that direct finance
lease income continue to be recognized on leases after they are identified as being impaired, until they are
charged-off. Thus, the Company has to recognize direct finance lease income on impaired leases under IFRS.